

08.04.2025

File is taken up again on receiving of the same from Mediation Centre after settlement.

Present: Sh. Vivek Sharma, Ld. Counsel for both the petitioners along with both petitioners.
Respondent no. 1 is the State.
Sh. K.V.S. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the respondents no. 2 and 3 along with respondents no. 2 and 3.

The matter has been settled between the parties in Mediation Centre vide Mediation Order dated 08.04.2025. The said order is **Ex. P-1**. The statements of petitioner no. 1, petitioner no. 2, respondent no. 2 and respondent no. 3 are recorded separately. The petitioners and respondents have filed copies of their Aadhar card, same are taken on record.

There is no other contesting respondent. Pleadings are completed. The following issues are framed for adjudication and disposal of the petition:

(1) Whether the petitioners are entitled for grant of letters of administration in respect of property i.e. Flat no. 041, Nirmal Apartments, Mayur Vihar, Phase-1 Extension, Delhi-110091? OPP

(2) Relief.

No other issue arises or is pressed upon.

Petitioner is directed to file list of witnesses within stipulated period and file copies of evidence affidavits of all petitioner witnesses within four weeks from today.

Put up for PE on **10.06.2025**. *The next date of hearing fixed for 15.04.2025 is cancelled.*

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
East/KKD Court/Delhi/08.04.2025